

SECTION II

MATTER FOR : 05.5.2015

COURT NO. :

ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRIMINAL) NO.2824 OF 2015**

Babu Lal Nagar

...Petitioner

VERSUS

Central Bureau of Investigation

...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Issue notice, returnable within two weeks."**

**Permission granted to serve the standing counsel  
for the respondent."**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent/ C.B.I. on 25.04.2015.

It is submitted that Mr.B.V.Balram Das,Advocate has on 28.04.2015 filed vakaltanama on behalf of sole respondent, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that upon being mentioned the SLP(Crl)No. 2824/15 was called for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 01<sup>st</sup> May,2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**" List the matter on 05.05.2015."**

Service is complete in the matter.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 02nd DAY OF May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. B.V.Balram Das,Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

