

SECTION II

MATTER FOR : 27.11.2015

COURT NO. : 2

ITEM NO. : 32

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRIMINAL) NO.2824 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.20155 OF 2015

(Application for permission to withdraw the SLP)

Babu Lal Nagar

...Petitioner

VERSUS

Central Bureau of Investigation

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:

**"Mr. Kapil Sibal, learned senior counsel for the petitioner is reported to be busy with some other assignment, a request for adjournment is made on his behalf.**

**Post after four weeks."**

It is submitted that Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate for the petitioner has on 23.11.2015 filed an application for permission to withdraw the SLP with affidavit and the same is registered as Cr1.M.P. No.20155 of 2015. (Copy of same is circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.)

It is further submitted that Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. (Copy of the counter affidavit is already included in the SLP paper books)

Service is complete in the matter.

The matter above-mentioned along with application is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 24th DAY OF November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION II

MATTER FOR : 27.11.2015

COURT NO. :

ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRIMINAL) NO.2824 OF 2015**

WITH

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION Nos. 13874 & 13875 OF 2015**  
**(Applications for permission to file Additional Documents and  
exemption from filing Official Translation.)**

Babu Lal Nagar

...Petitioner

VERSUS

Central Bureau of Investigation

...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:

**"...we adjourned this matter by four weeks with a direction to the Trial Court to take up the case on a day today basis if necessary and complete the examination of the remaining witnesses by the next date of hearing. In case for any reason that process is not completed, the trial Court shall submit a report indicating the reason for the delay.  
List on 20.08.2015."**

It is submitted that Mr.Abhishek Gupta, Advocate has on 18.08.2015 filed an applicaton for permission to file additional documents along with additional documents and application for exemption from filing official translation and the same are registered as CrI.M.P. No. 13874 & 13875 of 2015. (Copy of same are circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.)

Service is complete in the matter.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 19th DAY OF August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. B.V.Balram Das, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR